

In the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands

S. Ct. Civ. No. 2021-0011

JALANI WILLIAMS,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS and WYNNIE TESTAMRK,
DIRECTOR VIRGIN ISLANDS BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS,
Appellee/Defendant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands
Division of St. Croix
Re: Super. Ct. Civ. No. SX-55/2020

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

DENISE GEORGE, ESQ.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PAMELA TEPPER, ESQ.
SOLICITOR GENERAL

By: /s/ Kenneth Case
Kenneth R. Case, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
V.I. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
34-38 Kronprindsens Gade
GERS Complex, 2nd Fl.
St. Thomas, VI 00802
T: (340) 774-5666 ext. 111
E: kenneth.case@doj.vi.gov

Dated: November 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

 I. Whether the Petition Alleges Sufficient Facts to Support a
 Prima Facie Case of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel..... 2

 II. Whether the Affidavit of Lynell Hughes Constitutes Newly
 Discovered Evidence. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Petition Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts to Support a
 Prima Facie Case of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. 6

 A. Failure to Object 7

 B. Waiver of Appellant’s Additional Arguments 10

 II. The Affidavit of Lynell Hughes Does Not Constitute Newly
 Discovered Evidence. 12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP17

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH LIMITATION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Corraspe v. People, 53 V.I. 470 (V.I. 2010) 6

Fahie v. Gov’t of the V.I., 73 V.I. 443 (V.I. 2020)12, 13, 15

Francis v. People, 63 V.I. 724 (V.I. 2015) 1

Frett v. People, 66 V.I. 399 (V.I. 2017) 1

Gillette v. Warden, Golden Grove Adult Correctional Facility,
2021 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 16 (V.I. September 7, 2021) 8

Gov’t of the V.I. v. Bradshaw, 726 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 7

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 6

Ibrahim v. Gov’t of the V.I., 2008 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 20 (V.I.
Jan. 18, 2008)..... 6

Ledesma v. Gov’t of the V.I., 72 V.I. 797 (V.I. 2019) 1

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) 4

Moore v. U.S., 432 F.2d 730 (3d Cir. 1970) 7

Phillips v. People, 51 V.I. 258 (V.I. 2009) 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 6, 7

Suarez v. Gov’t of the V.I., 56 V.I. 754 (V.I. 2012) 6, 8

United States v. Cimera, 459 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2006) 13

Williams v. People, 53 V.I. 514 (V.I. 2010) 1

Williams v. People, 59 V.I. 1024 (V.I. 2013) 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

Williams v. People, 59 V.I. 1043 (V.I. 2013) 2, 9

Williams v. People, 64 V.I. 618 (V.I. 2016)1, 4

STATUTES

4 V.I.C. § 32(a)..... 1

5 V.I.C. § 1314(2) 12

RULES

V.I. H.C.R. 2(b)..... 4

V.I.R.APP.P. 22(a)(3)(i) 1

V.I.R.APP.P. 4(h) 1

V.I. R.P.C. 211.1.7..... 11
